- plicant; (b) Name of person holding "Master's License" employing him; (c) Whether a resident of Minnesota, and (d) Whether a citizen of the United States. "Master's Licenses" shall not be transferable and shall be issued for one fishing season only, and provided that aliens who have duly declared their intention of becoming citizens of the United States and who have not failed to qualify as citizens within the length of time in which they may legally do so, shall be entitled to "Helper's Licenses;" Provided, that no person shall be entitled to receive a "Master's License" unless such person has been a bona fide resident of the State of Minnesota for at least one year and a resident of the county where he desires to fish for at least 90 days. The holder of a "Master's License" shall be entitled to fish in any waters under the jurisdiction of the State of Minnesota.
- (a) For the purpose of taking the eggs and milt of lake trout the director of game and fish may issue special permits to duly licensed Lake Superior commercial fishermen to take lake trout during the closed season under such rules and regulations as he may prescribe. Lake trout so taken may be sold or otherwise disposed of by the permittee. Such permits shall be issued for a fee of \$1.00 for each 1,000 feet of gill net authorized to be used and may be revoked at any time by the director upon written notice to the permittee.
- (b) All sums received for the special permits authorized under subsection (a), and all of the net fees provided in Section 1 shall be earmarked when remitted to and deposited in the state treasury and available only for the maintenance and operation of the state-owned fish hatchery located at French River.
- (c) The commissioner of conservation is authorized and he shall have the power to make any and all regulations for the taking of fish by commercial fishermen in Lake Superior, and when made, such regulations shall supersede any previously existing provisions.

Approved April 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 371-H. F. No. 873.

An act repealing Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2684-8, relating to the appointment of the Secretary of State as agent for service of process on non-resident operators of motor vehicles on state highways.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2684-8, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 9, 1943.

CHAPTER 372—S. F. No. 269.

An act fixing the salaries of certain county officers and of the county commissioners in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties.—In any county in this state having not less than 10 nor more than 12 organized townships and a population of not less than 16,000 and not more than 17,000 inhabitants according to the United States Census of 1940, the salary of the county auditor shall be \$2,500 per year plus fees, the salary of the county treasurer shall be \$2,500 per year, and the salary of each county commissioner shall be \$480 per year.
- Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby amended or repealed.

Approved April 10, 1943.

CHAPTER 373—S. F. No. 635.

An act authorizing payment for services rendered in the payment of rural credit bonds, rural credit certificates of indebtedness, trunk highway bonds, and interest coupons thereon.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Payment for certain services authorized.—Payment is hereby authorized to the Bankers Trust Company of New York, New York, for services heretofore rendered and to be hereafter rendered as paying agent for the State of Minnesota in the payment of Rural Credit bonds, Rural Credit eertificates of indebtedness, Trunk Highway bonds and interest coupons on such bonds and certificates, commencing with such services rendered on